GREATER LONDON AUTHORITY

(By email)

Our reference: MGLA140322-6853

Date: 11 April 2022

Dear

Thank you for your request for information which the Greater London Authority (GLA) received on 14 March 2022. Your request has been considered under the Freedom of Information Act 2000.

You requested:

Please disclose any emails exchanged between anyone in the Mayor's office and the RT television network in, a) 2019, b) 2020, c) 2021, d) 2022 to the present date.

Please find attached the information we hold within the scope of your request.

Please note that the names of members of staff are exempt from disclosure under s.40 (Personal information) of the Freedom of Information Act. This information could potentially identify specific employees and as such constitutes as personal data which is defined by Article 4(1) of the General Data Protection Regulation (GDPR) to mean any information relating to an identified or identifiable living individual. It is considered that disclosure of this information would contravene the first data protection principle under Article 5(1) of GDPR which states that Personal data must be processed lawfully, fairly and in a transparent manner in relation to the data subject.

If you have any further questions relating to this matter, please contact me, quoting the reference MGLA140322-6853.

Yours sincerely

Information Governance Officer

If you are unhappy with the way the GLA has handled your request, you may complain using the GLA's FOI complaints and internal review procedure, available at:

https://www.london.gov.uk/about-us/governance-and-spending/sharing-our-information/freedom-information



From:

Sent: 20 May 2020 23:20

To: Mayors Press Office < Mayors Press Office @london.gov.uk >

Subject: RT TV / London Assembly livestream for their Mayor's Question Time

Dear Sir, Madam, I'm RT.com, i was wondering if we are allowed (and under which conditions) to use London Assembly livestream for their Mayor's Question Time event tomorrow May 21 https://www.london.gov.uk/london-assembly-mayors-question-time-2020-05-21 on all RT platforms (RT's TV channels, sites and social media pages)? Are there any restrictions?

Kindest regards,



This message has been scanned for viruses by the Greater London Authority.

Click here to report this email as spam.



From: @london.gov.uk>

Sent: 09 March 2020 14:27

To: rttv.co.uk>

Cc: Subject: RE: RT UK NEWS - REQUEST

Hi,

You'll need to contact Islington Council press office as this is their scheme and announcement.

Thanks,

From: @london.gov.uk>

Sent: 09 March 2020 14:22

To: @rttv.co.uk>

Cc:

Subject: RE: RT UK NEWS - REQUEST

Hi

Copying in the Mayor's press office, as I think this came from them instead?

Cheers,



LONDONASSEMBLY

City Hall | The Queen's Walk | London | SE1 2AA Holding the Mayor to account and investigating issues that matter to Londoners

london.gov.uk/assembly
Sign up to our monthly newsletter

Follow us:



From: <u>@rttv.co.uk</u>>

Sent: 09 March 2020 14:17

To: @london.gov.uk>
Subject: RT UK NEWS - REQUEST

Hello!

here from RT UK news. I'm putting a super positive 4 minute news story together about heat from the underground!

https://www.dailymail.co.uk/sciencetech/article-8077865/London-Undergrounds-hot-air-warming-1-000-homes-Islington.html

More than 1,000 homes in north London are being warmed by the hot air produced in the city's notoriously sweltering underground tunnels. A 6.5ft (2m) wide fan installed at the site of the abandoned City Road Underground station on the Northern Line are sucking the stuffy air upwards. A six-story shaft funnels the warm air over pipes and the hot water is then pumped to the local energy centre from where it eventually reaches 1,350 homes, a school and two leisure centres in nearby Islington.

I'd love to chat to you about filming and setting up some interviews with you? Just short 20 second soundbite so will be very quick! Wouldn't take long to do, just myself and a camera man and pre-recorded.



Please get in touch thank you.



RT TV is an international channel broadcasting to 700 million viewers around the globe, to over 100 countries, 24hrs a day on Freeview channel 135 and Sky 512. We were the first news channel in YouTube's history to reach over 4 billion views. We have 50 million YouTube hits every month. Our RT UK channel just launched with coverage of domestic issues, new research, surprising trends and events.

This message has been scanned for viruses by the Greater London Authority.

Click $\underline{\text{here}}$ to report this email as spam.